The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the statement of financial position, The maximum exposure
is shown gross, before the effect of mitigation.

			   Gross Maximum	 Gross Maximum
			E   xposure 2012	E xposure 2011
			   $’000	 $’000

	 Loans and advances (Note 6)	  98,510	 109,694
	 Other assets (Note 11)	 4,504	 8,297

	 Total	 103,014	 117,991

	 Contingent liabilities (Note 16)
	 Commitments (Note 16)	 72,514 	 67,369

	 Total	  72,519 	 67,514

	 Total credit exposure	  175,533 	 185,505

	 For more detail on the maximum exposure to credit risk for each class of financial instrument, references shall be made to the specific notes.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF FIJI

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

56 HOUSING AUTHORITY • ANNUAL REPORT 2012

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

19.3 Interest rate risk

 Interest rates on financial assets and liabilities are fixed over the terms of the relevant contracts, thereby minimising the risk of mis-matches in
interest rates. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Authority’s interest bearing financial instruments carrying amounts were:

   2012 2011
 Fixed rate instruments $’000 $’000
 Financial assets 123,520 128,340
 Financial liabilities 119,552 114,393

 The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest risk exposures, if any, in existence at balance date:

   Increase /(decrease) Effect on profit
   in interest rate before tax

  $’000

   2012  +10 bp  102
   - 10 bp  (102)

 Capital Management

 The primary objective of the Authority’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and a healthy capital ratio in
order to support its operations and maximise shareholder value.

 The Authority manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Authority may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or raise capital.

   The Authority monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Authority includes within net